
Operating Instructions 
Air Conditioner

ENGLISH 2 ~ 5
Before operating the unit, read these operating instructions thoroughly and keep them for future reference.
This booklet mainly mentions the safety-related regulatory matters. Regarding the contents of the operation, please scan the 
matrix two-dimensional (2D) barcode and refer to the detailed manuals.
FRANÇAIS 6 ~ 9
Avant d’utiliser l’unité, lisez ce mode d’emploi dans son intégralité et conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure.
Ce livret décrit principalement des questions réglementaires et de sécurité. Pour des explications sur le fonctionnement, 
veuillez scanner le code-barres 2D de la matrice et vous reporter aux manuels détaillés.

ESPAÑOL 10 ~ 13
Antes de utilizar la unidad, lea estas Instrucciones de uso atentamente y guárdelas para poder consultarlas en el futuro.
En este folleto se describen principalmente las cuestiones relacionadas con la seguridad y reglamentarias. Si desea consultar 
explicaciones relativas al funcionamiento, escanee el código de barras 2D de matriz y consulte los manuales detallados.

DEUTSCH 14 ~ 17
Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Inbetriebnahme der Einheit und bewahren Sie sie dann zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
Diese Broschüre beschreibt hauptsächlich sicherheitsrelevante und regulatorische Angelegenheiten. Für Erläuterungen, die den 
Betrieb betreffen, scannen Sie bitte den Matrix-2D-Barcode und beziehen sich auf die detaillierten Handbücher.

ITALIANO 18 ~ 21
Prima di mettere in funzione l’unità, leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni per l’uso e conservarle per riferimento futuro.
Questo opuscolo descrive principalmente argomenti inerenti la sicurezza e normativi. Per le spiegazioni riguardanti il 
funzionamento, scansionare il codice a barre 2D a matrice e fare riferimento ai manuali dettagliati.

NEDERLANDS 22 ~ 25
Lees deze bedieningsinstructies zorgvuldig door voor u de unit gaat gebruiken en bewaar ze zodat u er later nog eens iets in kunt opzoeken.
Dit boekwerkje beschrijft voornamelijk zaken die te maken hebben met de veiligheid en met regelgeving. Voor uitleg over de bediening kunt 
u de matrix 2D-streepjescode scannen en dan de gedetailleerde handleidingen raadplegen.

PORTUGUÊS 26 ~ 29
Antes de operar a unidade, leia completamente estas instruções de operação e guarde-as para futuras consultas.
Este manual descreve principalmente as questões regulatórias e relacionadas com a segurança. Para as explicações sobre a 
operação, digitalize o código de barras 2D em matriz e consulte os manuais detalhados.

EΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ 30 ~ 33
Πριν θέσετε τη μονάδα σε λειτουργία, διαβάστε αυτές τις οδηγίες λειτουργίας πολύ καλά και κρατήστε τις για μελλοντική αναφορά.
Αυτό το φυλλάδιο περιγράφει κυρίως θέματα που αφορούν την ασφάλεια και τους κανονισμούς. Για εξηγήσεις που αφορούν τη 
λειτουργία, σαρώστε τον γραμμωτό κώδικα 2D μήτρας και ανατρέξτε στα αναλυτικά εγχειρίδια.

БЪЛГАРСКИ 34 ~ 37
Преди да включите тялото, внимателно прочетете тези инструкции за експлоатация докрай и ги пазете за справка в бъдеще.
Тази брошура описва главно въпросите, свързани със сигурността и регулаторните изисквания. За обяснения относно 
работата, моля, сканирайте 2D баркода на матрицата и направете справка в подробните ръководства.

TÜRKÇE 38 ~ 41
Üniteyi çalıştırmadan önce bu çalıştırma talimatlarını dikkatlice okuyun ve daha sonra başvurmak üzere saklayın.
Bu kitapçıkta temel olarak güvenlikle ilgili bilgiler ve mevzuat bilgileri açıklanmıştır. Çalıştırma ile ilgili açıklamalar için lütfen 
matriks 2D barkotunu okutun ve ayrıntılı kılavuzlara bakın.

ENGLISH

FRANÇAIS

ESPAÑOL

DEUTSCH

ITALIANO

NEDERLANDS

PORTUGUÊS

EΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

БЪЛГАРСКИ

Panasonic Corporation
1006 Kadoma, Kadoma City, Osaka, Japan ACXF55-27530

TÜRKÇE

INDOOR UNIT

Middle Static  
Pressure Duct 
(Type F3)
Model No.
S-3650PF3E
S-6071PF3E
S-1014PF3E https://eu.datanavi.ac.smartcloud.panasonic.com/documents/

* Shows the standard installation
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Thank you for purchasing this Panasonic product.
This product is a commercial air conditioner indoor unit.
Installation Instructions attached.

Safety Precautions
The following symbols used in this manual, alert you to 
potentially dangerous conditions to users, service personnel or 
the appliance:

WARNING
This symbol refers to a hazard or 
unsafe practice which can result in 
severe personal injury or death.

CAUTION
This symbol refers to a hazard or 
unsafe practice which can result 
in personal injury or product or 
property damage.

Prohibited matters Matters to be  
observed

• Read these Operating Instructions carefully before using this 
air conditioner. If you still have any difficulties or problems, 
consult your dealer for help.

• This air conditioner is designed to give you comfortable 
room conditions. Use this only for its intended purpose as 
described in these Operating Instructions.

Confirm to authorized dealer 
or specialist on usage of 
specified refrigerant type. Using 
of refrigerant other than the 
specified type may cause product 
damage, burst and injury etc.
This air conditioner has no 
ventilator for intaking fresh air 
from outdoors. You must open 
doors or windows frequently 
when you use gas or oil heating 
appliances in the same room, 
which consume a lot of oxygen 
from the air. 
Otherwise there is a risk of 
suffocation in an extreme case.
Never use or store gasoline or 
other flammable vapor or liquid 
near the air conditioner — it is 
very dangerous.
Do not use this appliance in a 
potentially explosive atmosphere.
Never touch the unit with wet 
hands.
Do not insert your fingers or 
other objects into the air 
conditioner indoor or 
outdoor unit, rotating parts may 
cause injury.

WARNING

WARNING

This symbol shows that this equipment 
uses a flammable refrigerant. If the 
refrigerant is leaked, together with 
an external ignition source, there is a 
possibility of ignition.

CAUTION This symbol shows type of flammable 
refrigerant contained in the system.

CAUTION

This symbol shows that a service 
personnel should be handling this 
equipment with reference to the 
Technical Manual.

CAUTION
This symbol shows that there is 
information included in the Operating 
Instructions and/or Installation Instructions.

Important Information Regarding The Refrigerant Used

NOTE  Refer to the Installation Instructions attached to the outdoor unit.

Information for Users on Collection and Disposal of Old Equipment and Used Batteries
These symbols on the products, packaging, and/or accompanying documents mean that used electrical and electronic 
products and batteries should not be mixed with general household waste.
For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of old products and used batteries, please take them to applicable 
collection points, in accordance with your national legislation and the Directives 2002/96/EC and 2006/66/EC.
By disposing of these products and batteries correctly, you will help to save valuable resources and prevent any 
potential negative effects on human health and the environment which could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste 
handling.

For more information about collection and recycling of old products and batteries, please contact your local municipality, your 
waste disposal service or the point of sale where you purchased the items.
Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with national legislation.
For business users in the European Union 
If you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment, please contact your dealer or supplier for further information.
[Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European Union] 
These symbols are only valid in the European Union. If you wish to discard these items, please contact your local authorities or 
dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.

Pb

Note for the battery symbol (bottom two symbol examples):
This symbol might be used in combination with a chemical symbol. In this case it complies with the 
requirement set by the Directive for the chemical involved.
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ENGLISH

If the refrigerant comes in contact
with a flame, it produces a toxic
gas.
For safety, be sure to turn the 
air conditioner off and also to 
disconnect the power before 
cleaning or servicing.
Pull off the power plug from 
a receptacle, or switch off  
the breaker, or switch off 
the power disconnecting mean to 
isolate the air conditioner from the 
main power supply in case of 
emergency.
Dispose of according to national 
and/or local legislation.
This product must not be modified 
or disassembled under any 
circumstances.
Modified or disassembled unit 
may cause fire, electric shock or 
injury.
Do not clean inside the indoor and 
outdoor units by users. Engage 
authorized dealer or specialist for 
cleaning.
In case of malfunction of this 
appliance, do not repair by yourself. 
Contact the sales dealer or service 
dealer for a repair and disposal.

Provide a power outlet to be used 
exclusively for each unit, and a
power supply disconnect, Earth 
Leakage Circuit Breaker (ELCB)
or Residual Current Device (RCD) 
for overcurrent protection should
be provided in the exclusive line.
Provide a power outlet 
exclusively for each unit, and full 
disconnection means having a 
contact separation in all poles 
must be incorporated in the fixed 
wiring in accordance with the 
wiring rules.
To prevent possible hazards 
from insulation failure, the 
unit must be grounded.

WARNING
Do not use modified 
cord, joint cord, 
extension cord or 
unspecified cord to prevent 
overheating and fire. 

The appliance shall be stored 
in a room without continuously 
operating ignition sources (for 
example: open flames, an 
operating gas appliance or an 
operating electric heater).
Be aware that refrigerants may 
not contain an odour.
An unventilated area where 
the appliance using flammable 
refrigerants is installed shall be 
so constructed that should any 
refrigerant leak, it will not stagnate 
so as to create a fire or explosion 
hazard. 
The appliance shall be stored 
in a well-ventilated area where 
the room size corresponds to 
the room area as specified for 
operation.
After the unit is installed, never 
fail to ask the installer for the floor 
space of the room where the unit 
is installed and the refrigerant 
charge amount.
In case the unit or the room 
divider is changed, never fail to 
consult the sales dealer or service 
dealer.
Do not use means to accelerate 
the defrosting process or to clean, 
other than those recommended 
by the manufacturer.
Do not pierce or burn.
In cases that require mechanical 
ventilation, ventilation openings 
shall be kept clear of obstruction.
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WARNING

Stop using the product when any 
abnormality/failure occurs and 
disconnect the power plug or turn 
off the power switch and breaker.
(Risk of smoke/fire/electric shock)
Examples of abnormality/failure:
• The ELCB trips frequently.
• The product sometimes does not 
start when turned on.

• The power is sometimes 
disconnected when the cord is 
moved.

• Burnt odor or abnormal noise is 
detected during operation.

• The body is deformed or 
abnormally hot.

• Water leaks from the indoor unit.
• Power cord or plug becomes 
abnormally hot.

• Fan speed cannot be controlled.
• The unit stops running 
immediately even if it is switched 
on for operation.

• The fan does not stop even if the 
operation is stopped.

Contact immediately your local 
dealer for maintenance/repair.

Do not sit or step on the unit.  
You may fall down accidentally.

This appliance is intended to be used by 
expert or trained users in shops, in light 
industry and on farms, or for commercial 
use by lay persons.
This appliance is not intended for use 
by persons (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they have 
been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by 
a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.
<for European market only>
This appliance can be used by 
children aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with 
the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision.
Keep the fire alarm and the air outlet at 
least 1.5 m away from the unit.
Do not cool or heat the room too much 
if babies or invalids are present.
Do not turn the air conditioner on and 
off from the power mains switch. Use 
the ON/OFF operation button.
Do not stick anything into the air 
outlet of the outdoor unit. This is 
dangerous because the fan is 
rotating at high speed.
Do not touch the air inlet or the 
sharp aluminum fins of the 
outdoor unit. You may get 
injured.
Do not stick any object 
into the FAN CASE. You 
may be injured and the unit 
may be damaged.

CAUTION

• The appliance shall be stored so as to prevent mechanical damage from occurring.
• The compressor may occasionally stop during thunderstorms. This is not a mechanical failure. The unit automatically recovers 

after a few minutes.
• The English text is the original instructions. Other languages are translation of the original instructions.

NOTICE

The appliance shall be stored 
in a room without continuously 
operating open flames (for 
example: an operating gas 
appliance) and ignition sources 
(for example: an operating electric 
heater).
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ENGLISH

Operation Mechanism
 �Heating performance
 z This air conditioner utilizes outside air for heating; its 
heating performance reduces as outside temperature 
decreases. 
→ In the event that heating is not sufficient, please use an 

additional heating appliance.

 �Defrosting
 z This appliance may start defrosting operation to melt 
frost formed in the outdoor unit.
	Defrosting starts: The indoor unit fan stops (or the 

speed becomes extremely slow). 
→“  ” (STANDBY) appears.

	Heating operation resumes after several 
minutes: The indoor unit fan remains stopped (or 
it will run at a very slow speed) until the indoor heat 
exchanger coil warms up sufficiently. 
→ “ ” (STANDBY) appears.

 Defrosting is complete: The indoor unit fan starts 
operation. 
→ “  ” (STANDBY) disappears.

 � ‘‘DRY’’ operation
 zOnce the room temperature reaches the level that was 
set, the outdoor unit repeats the cycle of turning on and 
off automatically.
 zWhen the room temperature is more likely to reach the 
level that was set, the fan speed is set to ‘‘breeze’’ (light 
wind) automatically.

 �Should power failure occur while the unit is 
running
The unit will resume operation automatically. Operation 
settings prior to power failure will be used.

NOTICE
Label (attached to the lid of electrical component box)

This air conditioner incorporates a biocidal product.
Ionized air generated by a device incorporated 
in the air conditioner deactivates bacteria and
viruses in the air, and on surfaces, and inhibits 
mould growth on surfaces.
Active substances: free radicals generated in situ
                                from ambient air or water

WARNING
 z For safety, be sure to turn the air conditioner off and 
disconnect the power before cleaning. (Otherwise, 
electric shock or injury may result because the fan is 
rotating at high speed.)
 zDo not pour water on the indoor unit. (This may damage 
the internal components and cause an electric shock 
hazard.)

Maintenance 

 z The internal coil and other components of the outdoor unit must be cleaned periodically.
• Consult your dealer or service center.

 �Air Filter Maintenance
Consult your dealer or service center when the  (Filter) appears on the display of the wired remote controller.

Timer Remote Controller High-spec Wired  
Remote Controller

Filter indicator Filter indicator

Wired Remote Controller

Filter indicator

CAUTION
 zNever use solvents or harsh chemicals. Also, do not 
wipe plastic parts using very hot water. (This may cause 
deformation or change in colour.)
 z Some metal edges and fins are sharp. Be careful when 
you clean those parts. (Injury may result.)
 zUse a firm stool or ladder when cleaning an indoor unit 
installed in high locations.

A

°
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Specifications
Model Name S-3650PF3E S-6071PF3E S-1014PF3E

Power source (Europe) 220 - 230 - 240 V～ 50 Hz

Power source (Oceania) 230 - 240 V～ 50 Hz

Cooling capacity
kW 3.4 4.5 5.0 5.7 6.8 9.5 12.1 13.4

BTU/h 11,600 15,400 17,100 19,400 23,200 32,400 41,300 45,700

Sensible kW 2.9 3.7 3.9 4.7 5.1 7.5 9.3 10.1

Latent kW 0.5 0.8 1.1 1.0 1.7 2.0 2.8 3.3

Heating capacity
kW 4.0 5.2 5.5 7.0 7.5 10.8 13.5 15.5

BTU/h 13,600 17,700 18,800 23,900 25,600 36,800 46,100 52,900

Cooling electric 
power input* kW 0.063 0.063 0.103 0.079 0.079 0.127 0.153 0.265

Heating electric 
power input* kW 0.063 0.063 0.103 0.079 0.079 0.127 0.153 0.265

Sound 
pressure 
level

High dB(A) 31 31 34 31 31 34 36 40

Medium dB(A) 28 28 30 27 27 31 32 35

Low** dB(A) 22 22 25 24 24 25 28 29

Sound 
power 
level

High dB(A) 54 54 57 54 54 57 59 63

Medium dB(A) 51 51 53 50 50 54 55 58

Low** dB(A) 45 45 48 47 47 48 51 52

English Français Español Deutsch
Middle Static Pressure Duct 
(Type F3)

Conduite de pression statique 
moyenne (Type F3)

Conducto de presión estática 
media (tipo F3)

Kanal mit mittlerem statischem 
Druck (Typ F3)

Shows the standard installation Indique l’installation standard Muestra la instalación estándar Zeigt die Standardinstallation

Model Name Nom du modèle Nombre del modelo Modellbezeichnung

Power Source Source d’alimentation Alimentación Stromversorgung

Cooling Capacity Capacité de refroidissement Capacidad de refrigeración Kühlkapazität

Sensible Sensible Sensible Sensibel

Latent Latent Latente Latent

Heating Capacity Capacité de chauffage Capacidad de calefacción Heizkapazität

Cooling electric power input Puissance électrique absorbée 
de refroidissement

Entrada de alimentación 
eléctrica de refrigeración

Elektrische Leistungsaufnahme 
Kühlen

Heating electric power input Puissance électrique absorbée 
de chauffage

Entrada de alimentación 
eléctrica de calefacción

Elektrische Leistungsaufnahme 
Heizen

Sound pressure level  
(High/Medium/Low)

Niveau de pression sonore  
(Élevé/Moyen/Bas)

Nivel de presión sonora  
(Alto/Medio/Bajo)

Schalldruckpegel  
(Hoch/Mittel/Niedrig)

Sound power level  
(High/Medium/Low)

Niveau de puissance sonore  
(Élevé/Moyen/Bas)

Nivel de potencia acústica  
(Alto/Medio/Bajo)

Schallleistungspegel  
(Hoch/Mittel/Niedrig)

In the case of nanoe™ X “OFF” Dans le cas où nanoe™ X est 
sur « ARRÊT »

En el caso de nanoe™ X en 
“APAGAR”

Bei nanoe™ X „AUS“

The value of low noise is 
indicated in fan mode.

La valeur de bruit bas est 
indiquée dans le mode 
Ventilateur.

En el modo de Ventilador se 
indica el valor de ruido bajo.

Der niedrige 
Geräuschentwicklungswert wird 
im Gebläse-Modus angezeigt.

Corresponding language table

* In the case of nanoe™ X ‘‘OFF’’ 
** The value of low noise is indicated in fan mode.
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English Italiano Nederlands Português

Middle Static Pressure Duct 
(Type F3)

Condotto a pressione statica 
media (Tipo F3)

Gemiddelde statische druk 
kanaal (Type F3)

Conduta de Pressão Estática 
Média (Tipo F3)

Shows the standard installation È illustrata l’installazione standard Toont de standaard installatie Mostra a instalação padrão

Model Name Nome del modello Modelnaam Nome do modelo

Power Source Alimentazione Stroomvoorziening Fonte de energia

Cooling Capacity Capacità di raffreddamento Koelcapaciteit Capacidade de arrefecimento

Sensible Sensibile Verstandig Sensível

Latent Latente Latent Latente

Heating Capacity Capacità di riscaldamento Verwarmingscapaciteit Capacidade de aquecimento

Cooling electric power input Assorbimento elettrico 
raffreddamento

Elektrisch ingangsvermogen 
bij koelen

Entrada de energia eléctrica 
de arrefecimento

Heating electric power input Assorbimento elettrico 
riscaldamento

Elektrisch ingangsvermogen 
bij verwarmen

Entrada de energia eléctrica 
de aquecimento

Sound pressure level  
(High/Medium/Low)

Livello di pressione acustica  
(Alto/Medio/Basso)

Geluidsdrukniveau 
(Hoog/Gemiddeld/Laag)

Nível de pressão sonora  
(Alto/Médio/Baixo)

Sound power level  
(High/Medium/Low)

Livello di potenza acustica  
(Alto/Medio/Basso)

Geluidsvermogenniveau 
(Hoog/Gemiddeld/Laag)

Nível de potência sonora  
(Alto/Médio/Baixo)

In the case of nanoe™ X “OFF” Nel caso nanoe™ X sia 
“SPENTO”

In het geval nanoe™ X “UIT” 
staat

No caso do nanoe™ X em 
“DESLIGADO”

The value of low noise is 
indicated in fan mode.

Il valore del rumore basso 
è indicato in modalità 
ventilazione.

De waarde voor een laag 
geluidsniveau wordt aangegeven 
in de ventilatorstand.

O valor de ruído baixo 
é indicado no modo do 
ventilador.

English Ελληνικη Български Türkçe

Middle Static Pressure Duct 
(Type F3)

Μεσαίος αγωγός στατικής 
πίεσης (Τύπος F3)

Тръбопровод за средно 
статично налягане (Тип F3)

Orta Statik Basınçlı Kanal
(Tip F3)

Shows the standard installation Απεικονίζει την τυπική 
εγκατάσταση

Показва стандартна 
инсталация

Standart montaj gösterilmiştir

Model Name Όνομα μοντέλου Наименование на модела Model Adı

Power Source Πηγή τροφοδοσίας Източник на електрозахранване Güç kaynağı

Cooling Capacity Ικανότητα ψύξης Охлаждаща мощност Soğutma kapasitesi

Sensible Αισθητή Значително Duyulur

Latent Λανθάνουσα Латентно Gizli

Heating Capacity Ικανότητα θέρμανσης Отоплителна мощност Isıtma kapasitesi

Cooling electric power input Είσοδος ηλεκτρικής ισχύος για 
ψύξη

Охлаждане входяща 
електроенергия

Soğutma modunda çekilen 
elektrik gücü

Heating electric power input Είσοδος ηλεκτρικής ισχύος για 
θέρμανση

Отопление входяща 
електроенергия

Isıtma modunda çekilen 
elektrik gücü

Sound pressure level  
(High/Medium/Low)

Επίπεδο πίεσης ήχου  
(Υψηλά/Μεσαία/Χαμηλά)

Ниво на звуково налягане 
(Високо/Средно/Ниско)

Ses basıncı düzeyi  
(Yüksek/Orta/Düşük)

Sound power level  
(High/Medium/Low)

Επίπεδο ισχύος ήχου  
(Υψηλά/Μεσαία/Χαμηλά)

Ниво на сила на звука  
(Високо/Средно/Ниско)

Ses gücü düzeyi  
(Yüksek/Orta/Düşük)

In the case of nanoe™ X “OFF” Στην περίπτωση nanoe™ X 
«ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΜΈΝΟ»

При nanoe™ X „ИЗКЛ“ nanoe™ X “KAPALI” olması 
durumunda

The value of low noise is 
indicated in fan mode.

Η τιμή του χαμηλού θορύβου 
υποδεικνύεται στον τρόπο 
λειτουργίας ανεμιστήρα.

Стойности на ниски нива на 
шум са посочени в режим 
работа на вентилатора.

Düşük çalışma sesi değeri, fan 
modunda gösterilir.

Corresponding language table
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Printed in China

(English) • Product Information 
If you have problems or questions concerning your Air Conditioner, you will need the following information. Model 
and serial numbers are on the nameplate.

(Français) • Informations sur le produit 
Si vous avez des problèmes ou questions concernant votre climatiseur, vous aurez besoin des informations 
suivantes. Les numéros de modèle et de série se trouvent sur la plaque signalétique.

(Español) • Información del producto 
Si tiene problemas o preguntas en relación con el acondicionador de aire, necesitará la información que se indica 
a continuación. El modelo y los números de serie están en la placa de características.

(Deutsch) • Produktinformationen 
Sollten sich bezüglich der Klimaanlage Probleme oder Fragen ergeben, werden die folgenden Informationen 
benötigt. Modellund Seriennummer befinden sich auf dem Typenschild.

(Italiano) • Informazioni sul prodotto 
In caso di problemi o domande riguardo al condizionatore d’aria, è necessario fornire le seguenti informazioni. La 
sigla del modello e il numero di serie sono riportati sulla targhetta.

(Nederlands) • Productinformatie 
Als u problemen hebt met, of vragen over uw airconditioner, dan heeft u de volgende informatie nodig. De model- 
en serienummers bevinden zich op het naamplaatje.

(Português) • Informações sobre o produto 
Se tiver problemas ou dúvidas com respeito ao seu aparelho de ar condicionado, precisará das seguintes 
informações. O modelo e os números de série estão localizados na placa de identificação.

(Ελληνικη) • Πληροφορίες προϊόντος 
Αν έχετε οποιοδήποτε πρόβλημα ή ερώτηση σχετικά με το κλιματιστικό σας, θα χρειαστείτε τις ακόλουθες 
πληροφορίες. Το μοντέλο και οι σειριακοί αριθμοί αναγράφονται στην πινακίδα ονομαστικών τιμών.

(Български) • Информация за продукта 
Ако имате проблеми или въпроси, свързани с климатика, ще ви е необходима следната информация. 
Моделът и серийният номер са записани на фабричната табела.

(Türkçe) • Ürün Bilgisi 
Klimanızla ilgili bir sorun veya sorunuz varsa, aşağıdaki bilgilere gerek duyacaksınız. Model ve seri numaraları 
değer etiketinde yazılıdır.

Model No. 

Serial No. 

Date of purchase

Dealer’s address

Phone number

(English)  Model No. / Serial No. / Date of purchase / Dealer’s address / Phone number
(Français)  N° de modèle / N° de série / Date d’achat / Adresse du revendeur / Numéro de téléphone
(Español)  N.º de modelo / N.º de serie / Fecha de compra / Dirección del distribuidor / Número de teléfono
(Deutsch)  Modell-Nr. / Serien-Nr. / Kaufdatum / Händleranschrift / Telefonnummer
(Italiano)  Modello n. / N. di serie / Data di acquisto / Indirizzo del rivenditore / Numero di telefono
(Nederlands)  Modelnr. / Serienr. / Datum van aankoop / Adres dealer / Telefoonnummer
(Português)  Nº do modelo / Nº de série / Data de compra / Endereço do distribuidor / Número de telefone
(Ελληνικη)  Αρ. μοντέλου / Αρ. σειράς / Ημερομηνία αγοράς / Διεύθυνση αντιπροσώπου / Αριθμός τηλεφώνου
(Български)  Модел № / Сериен № / Дата на покупка / Адрес на търговеца / Телефонен номер
(Türkçe)  Model numarası / Seri numarası / Satın alma tarihi / Satıcının adresi / Telefon numarası
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